

California Regional Water Quality Control Board

Los Angeles Region



Linda S. Adams
Cal/EPA Secretary

320 W. 4th Street, Suite 200, Los Angeles, California 90013
Phone (213) 576-6600 FAX (213) 576-6640 - Internet Address: http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/losangeles

Arnold Schwarzenegger

July 6, 2009

Mr. Frank R. Nix Ms. Shirley Nix Nix Auto Services 6030 Oakdale Avenue Woodland Hills, CA 91367

TERMINATION OF COVERAGE UNDER GENERAL WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS – NIX AUTOMOTIVE, 20032 VENTURA BOULEVARD, WOODLAND HILLS, CALIFORNIA (ORDER NO. R4-2007-0019, SERIES NO. 050, CI-9381)

Dear Mr. and Ms. Nix:

In our letter dated February 25, 2008, we informed you that the subject discharge is regulated under Order No. R4-2007-0019, Series No. 050, which specifies your Waste Discharge Requirements (WDR).

In a letter dated June 25, 2009, you notified the Regional Board that ozone injection for groundwater cleanup of total petroleum hydrocarbons performed for the site will cease on July 1, 2009 and that you requested termination of the WDR.

The monitoring results were provided to the Regional Board in quarterly monitoring reports. We have reviewed the data and concur with your plan to terminate the WDR. Since you plan to cease the injection of ozone into groundwater and no longer need the WDR, the coverage under Board Order No. R4-2007-0019, Series No. 050 for the subject facility is hereby terminated effective on June 30, 2009.

If you have any questions, please contact Dr. Rebecca Chou, Chief of Groundwater Permitting Unit, at (213) 620-6156.

Sincerely,

Tracy J. Egoscue Executive Officer

cc: Phyllis Gonzales, State Water Resources Control Board, UST Cleanup Fund Eloy Luna, City of Los Angeles Fire Department, Underground Tanks Captain Matthew Gatewood, City of Los Angeles Fire Department, Underground Tanks Harini Goneguntla, EAR Engineering, Construction & Support Services Robert Baker, Delta Consultants